1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5

pin MSOP PowerPAD (DGN) package. The PowerPAD package drastically lowers the thermal resistance to
extend the temperature operation range and improve the long-term reliability.
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
OUTPUT ORDERABLE TOP-SIDETA = TJ PACKAGE (2)
CONFIGURATION PART NUMBER MARKING
Inverting SOIC – D Reel of 2500 UCC27321QDRQ1 27321Q
–40°C to 125°C SOIC – D Reel of 2500 UCC27322QDRQ1 27322Q
Noninverting
PowerPAD – DGN Reel of 2500 UCC27322QDGNRQ1 EACQ
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
Table 1. TERMINAL FUNCTIONS
TERMINAL
I/O DESCRIPTION
NAME NO.
Common ground for input stage. This ground should be connected very closely to the source of the power
AGND 4 — MOSFET which the driver is driving. Grounds are separated to minimize ringing affects due to output
switching di/dt,l which can affect the input threshold.
Enable input for the driver with logic-compatible threshold and hysteresis. The driver output can be enabled
ENBL 3 I and disabled with this pin. It is internally pulled up to VDD with a 100-kΩ resistor for active-high operation.
The output state when the device is disabled is low, regardless of the input state.
IN 2 I Input signal of the driver, which has logic-compatible threshold and hysteresis.
Driver outputs that must be connected together externally. The output stage is capable of providing 9-A peakOUT 6, 7 O drive current to the gate of a power MOSFET.
Common ground for output stage. This ground should be connected very closely to the source of the power
PGND 5 — MOSFET which the driver is driving. Grounds are separated to minimize ringing affects due to output
switching di/dt, which can affect the input threshold.
Supply voltage and the power input connections for this device. These pins must be connected togetherVDD 1, 8 I externally.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2010–2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
UCC27321-Q1, UCC27322-Q1
www.ti.com SLUSA13C –FEBRUARY 2010–REVISED MARCH 2012
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1) (2)
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)